
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 26 March 2015 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 18 March 2015 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 26 March 2015  
at 7.00 pm  
Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 26 March 2015 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Council's Vision  
 
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 15)  
  
To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the committee meetings held on 18 
December 2014, 15 January and 11 February 2015 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Action List  
  
  
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 26 March 2015 

 Page 3 

separately/ tabled at meeting). 
 

7. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014/15 - the effects to date  
(Pages 16 - 21)  
  
To receive the report of the head of finance. 

 

8. Draft Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020  
(Pages 22 - 34)  
  
To receive the report of the head of development and housing. 

 

9. Corporate Services Project - inter council agreement  
(Pages 35 - 73)  
  
To receive the report of the strategic director. 

 

10. Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 74 - 78)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme. Please note, this is an indicative 
programme only, and all items are subject to being withdrawn or dates rearranged without 
further notice. 
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 

None 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 18 December 2014  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held on Thursday, 18 December 2014 at 7.00 pm 
at the Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, 
Fiona Roper, Alison Thomson, Richard Webber and St John Dickson (In place of Jason 
Fiddaman) 
 

Officers: David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Adrian Duffield, Liz Fay, Susan Harbour, Anna 
Robinson and Chris Webb 
 
Also present: Councillor Roger Cox (Cabinet member for planning) and Councillor 
Elaine Ware (Cabinet member for Economy, Leisure and Property) 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 
 
 

Sc.181 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason Fiddaman and Eric Batts. Councillor 
StJohn Dickson substituted for Councillor Fiddaman. 
 

Sc.182 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 September, 25 September and 27 November 
2014 were all accepted as an accurate record of those meetings and were signed by the 
chairman as such. 
 

Sc.183 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Sc.184 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Sc.185 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
None. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 18 December 2014  Sc.2 

 

Sc.186 Action List  
 
Noted. 
 

Sc.187 Preparation for the 2015 district, parish and parliamentary 
elections and progress on the elections action plan  

 
David Buckle, Chief Executive and also Returning Officer, and Steven Corrigan, 
Democratic Services Manager attended the committee to present this item for scrutiny and 
to answer questions. 
 
The purpose of the report presented was to review elections since 2012 and to prepare for 
the 2015 elections. Key points raised by the presenting officers were: 

• The outsourced printing had created difficulties at previous elections, and a new pr
[...]
. the term "secured" was not easy to understand, and urged the officers to find a 
more appropriate word - perhaps "identified"; 

iii. it would be helpful to insert an additional column in the tables for Appendix 3 to 
identify the funds that were due to be received; 

iv. noted that section 106 and CIL will be included in the member training programme 
to be launched after the 2015 elections 

v. an updated monitoring report to be brought to a Scrutiny Committee meeting in 
autumn 2015.    

 
 

Sc.190 Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
 
Noted. 
 

Sc.191 Dates of meetings  
 
Noted. 
 
 

Page 6



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 18 December 2014  Sc.4 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 15 January 2015  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held on Thursday, 15 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 
at the Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-
Archer, Fiona Roper, Richard Webber and Bill Jones (In place of Jason Fiddaman) 
 

Officers: Katharine Doherty, Steve Culliford, Trudy Godfrey, Liz Hayden, Anna Robinson, 
Sally Truman, Chris Tyson and Yvonne Cutler-Greaves 
 

Also present: Councillor Elaine Ware (Cabinet member for Economy, Leisure and 
Property) and Councillor Reg Waite (Cabinet member for Commercial Services) 
 
Number of members of the public:  

 

 
 

Sc.192 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Jason Fiddaman and Alison Thomson had sent their apologies for absence; the former 
being substituted by Councillor Bill Jones.   

 

Sc.193 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson declared an interest in the
[...]
ommittee considered that a councillor development programme was necessary but 
that the pilot programme should be condensed.  Councillors suggested that some training 
sessions did not need a whole evening and could be combined with other sessions.  While 
some training was essential (e.g. the statutory duties of the planning and licensing 
committees), other training should be optional.  The programme should make this 
distinction and the sessions clearly advertised as such.  The committee also considered 
that the welcome session and the welcome guide were important, and councillors should 
be advised who they should contact about frequently asked questions from the public.  
Councillors need to know what they must not do.  Finally, the committee suggested that 
newly elected councillors should be offered a mentor to help them in the first few months 
as a councillor.  This could be an experienced councillor and/or an officer.  
 
RESOLVED: to request officers to revise the councillor development programme and send 
a revised draft to councillors for further comment.    
 

Sc.200 Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme and agreed to add an item to review the 
council's business continuity plan in the light of its experience following the fire at the 
Crowmarsh Gifford offices.  The committee agreed that a reasonable period should be 
allowed before this review to assess the effectiveness of the continuity arrangements.  The 
committee scheduled this matter for June or later.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 

Page 11



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 11 February 2015  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held on Wednesday 11 February 2015 at 7.00 pm 
at The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, 
Fiona Roper, Alison Thomson, Richard Webber and Robert Sharp (in place of Mohinder 
Kainth) 
 

Officers: William Jacobs, Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Liz Fay, Simon 
Hewings and Carolyn Organ 
 

Also present: Councillor Mike Murray 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.201 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Jason Fiddaman and Mohinder Kainth gave their apologies for absence. 
 Councillor Robert Sharp attended as Councillor Mohinder Kainth's substitute.   
 

Sc.202 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Jim Halliday declared a personal interest in the Science Vale Area Action Plan 
as he was an employee of STFC within the Science Vale area.  
 

Sc.203 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman announced that there would be a briefing on the Science Vale strategy on 
23 February at 7.30pm in Didcot Civic Hall.   
 

Sc.204 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
Julie Mabberley made a statement on behalf of the Wantage and Grove Campaign Group 
about the Science Vale Area Action Plan.  She queried why the Wantage and Grove area 
was due to receive a smaller percentage of Oxfordshire's infrastructure funding compared 
to the county’s percentage of development planned for the Wantage and Grove area.  How 
would this make the development in Wantage and Grove sustainable?  When would the 

Page 12



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 11 February 2015  Sc.2 

investment come to retain Wantage as a quality market town?  She asked the committee 
to support the case for Wantage and Grove.   
 

Sc.205 Action List  
 
The chairman asked for the action list to come to the next meeting.  
 

Sc.206 Review of the Final Draft Budget  
 
The committee considered the head of finance's report which se
[...]
Wednesday, 11 February 2015  Sc.4 

RESOLVED: to recommend Council on 18 February 2015 that it should review 
the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule two years after its adoption.  The 
Council should receive a report recommending whether the charging schedule should be 
amended or not.  
 

Sc.209 Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme, noting that a review of the effectiveness of 
the business continuity plan would be included on the work programme for consideration in 
June.   
 

Sc.210 Dates of meetings  
 
The committee noted that its last meeting before the elections would be held on Thursday 
26 March 2015.   
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm 
 
 

Page 15



 

Scrutiny Committee 

Report  

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Paul Howden 

Telephone: 01235 540385 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540385 

E-mail: paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

REPORT NO 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 07816 481 452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 26 March 2015 

 

Council tax reduction scheme 2014/15 

– the effects to date 

 

     Recommendation 

     That Scrutiny Committee considers the report and reports any observations to 
the Cabinet member for Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on the effect the 2014/15 council 
tax reduction scheme (CTRS) has had on its council taxpayers. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The council is required by statute to adopt a reduction scheme to help those on 
low incomes to meet their council tax liability. In accordance with the strategic 
objective “excellent delivery of key services”, by having a scheme, we should 
achieve the corporate priority of delivering a high quality value for money service. 

Background 

3. Prior to April 2013 there was a national scheme of financial assistance called 
“council tax benefit” which was available to taxpayers 
[...]
ek “run on” entitlement would be extended for thirteen weeks when 
a claimant moves into work  

• personal allowances and non-dependent deductions for working age 
claimants would be uprated by one per cent each financial year commencing 
1 April 2014 
 

13. In addition, Cabinet decided to introduce a discretionary fund (DHF) to help those 
claimants experiencing financial hardship.  The amount of the fund would be set 
at 10 per cent of the total estimated expenditure reduction achieved (£22,000) 
and the costs of the fund would be shared by the Vale and the major precepting 
authorities i.e. County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner (Thames 
Valley). 

Financial Implications 

14. By reducing claimants’ entitlement it has obviously reduced the scheme costs.  
To date the current predicted savings are: 

 

Table 1 

Group Numbers affected (Saving)/Cost 

Reducing maximum 
entitlement to 91.5 per 
cent (i.e. 8.5 per cent 
reduction) 

1,749 (£169,523) 

People who receive a 
reduction because they 
live with another adult 
who is on a low income 

15 (£3,697) 

Page 18



 

People who will have their 
entitlement capped to a 
band E rate 

26 (£10,626) 

People who move into 
work and continue to 
receive the same level of 
reduction 

167 £28,841 

  NET SAVING (£155,005) 

 

15. These savings will be apportioned between the Vale, Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner (Thames Valley). It was originally 
estimated that the savings to be gleaned from the modifications would be 
£220,000. However, the CTRS caseload has reduced significantly over the 
last year which is good news as this means the overall CTRS bill has reduced 
and more residents are paying council tax. This has contributed to an estimated 
surplus in the council tax collection fund to the tune of £140,000 (which will be 
apportioned between the Vale, County and Police). 

16. The modifications to the CTRS has had the following direct financial impact on 
ind
[...]
ct 2012, the council adopted 
a council tax reduction scheme for 2014/15. The rationale of the scheme was to 
introduce a scheme that is fair on all residents; protects the vulnerable; and, 
encourages residents back to work by the inclusion of work incentives. The same 
scheme will apply in financial year 2015/16. 

 

 

Page 21



 
1 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report 

  
 Report of Head of Development and Housing 

Author: Phil Ealey 

Telephone: 01235 547623 

E-mail: phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Roger Cox 

Tel: 01367 243360  

E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 26 March 2015 

 

 
 

Draft Homelessness Strategy 2015-

2020 
 

Recommendation 
 

Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and comment on the objectives and key 
actions of the homelessness strategy prior to going out for consultation in May. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To inform scrutiny of the content of the new Joint Homelessness Strategy for 
2015-2020 and to seek the views of Scrutiny committee, in particular on the 
proposals to tackle homelessness in Vale of White Horse district. 

 

Background  
 

2. The Council has a statutory duty under the Homelessness Act 2002 to publish 
a Homelessness Strategy every five years. The Council’s previous 
Homelessness Strategy expired in 2013.   
 

3. It is a corporate objective of the council to meet housing need.  This strategy 
aims to address housing need by successfully tackling homelessness over the 
next five years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



 
2 

 

4. The previous Vale of White Horse Homelessness Strategy was published in 
2008.  It identified six priorities for tackling homelessness and produced a 25-
point action plan focussed upon homelessness prevention.  

 
5. The key measures of success for the strategy were an increase in 

homelessness prevention and a reduction in the use of temporary 
accommodation. 

 
Percentage of homelessness prevention cases 
[...]
 

 
Welfare Reform 
 

10. The spare room subsidy was introduced in April 2013.  Social housing tenants 
of working age receive a deduction to their housing benefit if they are assessed 
as having a spare bedroom.  The initial impact of the reform was that 616 
households in Vale of White Horse had a deduction from their housing benefit. 

 
11. The benefit cap was introduced in July 2013.  Working age families who are not 

in employment have their total benefits capped at £500.00 per week. The initial 
impact of the reform was that 25 households in Vale of White Horse had their 
housing benefit capped. 

 
12. The welfare reform changes have led to increasing debt and rent arrears 

amongst low income households.  However, due to the successful 
homelessness prevention approach adopted by the housing needs team, this 
has not been reflected by an increase in homelessness.  The number of new 
statutory homeless households has been reduced from 63 in 2013/14 to 38 at 
the end of March 2015.  

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 
 

Page 24



 
4 

 

Supply of affordable housing   
 

13. The number of affordable lettings each year contributes to meeting the demand 
for affordable homes.  However over the last two years the number of 
applicants on the housing register has increased.  

 

End of 
financial 
Year 
 

Number of 
affordable 

housing lettings 

Number of 
households on 
the housing 
register 

Number on the 
housing register by 

priority band 

2009/10 
 

431 3518 Not available 

2010/11 
 

289 2730 Not available 

2011/12 
 

364 2949 Not available 

2012/13 
 

469 3065 Not available 

2013/14 
 

366 2868*       Band 1 -       41 
      Band 2 -     217 
      Band 3 -     779 
      Band 4 -   1831 

 

February 
2015 

394 3322     Band 1 -       51 
     Band 2 -     230 
     Band 3 -     915 
     Band 4 -   2126 

  

 
*The number of households on the register was reduced by 743 in December 
2013 following the introduction of the new allocat
[...]
nding from the previous strategy 

• Our current provision  

• The demand for our services 

• The unmet demand for our services 

• Future challenges facing our service 
 

24. The main achievements identified during the lifetime of the previous strategy  
 was the establishment of the shared housing needs team across both councils; 
 the maintenance of a high success rate in the prevention of homelessness; a   
 significant fall in the number of households in temporary accommodation and  
 the introduction of a new joint Allocations Policy. 

 
25. The key strengths of the team were comprehensive and case-worked housing  
      advice to residents; the experience and knowledge of Housing Officers; strong  
      working relationships with stakeholder agencies and a clear focus upon the  
      prevention of homelessness. 
 
26. The analysis of current service provision and demand helped identify areas for  
      development.  The main areas identified were better consultation with service  
      users; maximising the use of supported accommodation; improving the  
      provision of temporary accommodation; increased focus upon the most  
      vulnerable households; better accessibility to tailored advice and information;  
      raising awareness of our services and engagement with the local community to  
      prevent homelessness. 

 
27. The future challenges facing the housing needs team reflect both the wider 
      economic environment and the forthcoming changes to welfare provision 
     There is an increasing demand for affordable housing and housing costs are 
     rising for both rental and home purchase.   
 
28. There are further reductions planned in welfare spending that will have an 
      impact upon housing.  The introduction of Universal Credit, with rent being paid  
      direct to the tenant, will be a challenge to homelessness prevention. It will also  
      become increasingly important to build strong working relationships with priv
[...]
ite. 

 
 

Conclusion 
 
    35. The Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020 provides a comprehensive framework 
          to successfully tackle homelessness in Vale of White Horse over the next five 
          years. 
  
    36. This paper is to inform scrutiny committee of the objectives and key actions of 
          the draft homelessness strategy and to invite any comments with particular 
          regard to Vale of White Horse.   

 

Page 28



 
8 

 

 
 
 

Appendix 1 Objectives and Key Actions 
 

Objective one: Improved partnership working to prevent homelessness 
 

Objective Key Actions  
 

 

• Strengthen partnership 
working with stakeholder 
agencies 

 
 

 

• Work closely with supported accommodation 
providers to promote rapid progression for clients 
into independent living. 

 

• Actively focus upon homelessness prevention at 
multi-agency meetings. e.g.  public protection 
meetings and Social Services case conferences. 

 

• Maintain regular meetings with key registered 
providers with a renewed emphasis on tackling 
potential homelessness. 

 

• Assist supported housing providers to increase 
their move-on options for their clients. 

 

• Work with other Local Authorities to secure 
additional funding for the prevention of 
homelessness. 

 

• Develop closer links with armed forces leavers 
and their representative agencies. 

 

 

• Increase the available 
tools to promote 
financial inclusion 

 

 

• Establish referral protocols and procedures with 
key agencies providing financial support to 
households. 

 

• Investigate the benefits of working more closely 
with Credit Unions. 

 

• Link homeless households into opportunities for 
education, training and employment. 

 

 

• Improve the services 
available for young 
persons at risk of 
homelessness. 

 

 

• Assess the value of introducing external mediation 
services to prevent family relationship 
breakdowns. 

 

• Expand the services available to young people 
through the re
[...]

Democratic 
Services Manager 
Steven.corrigan@s
outhandvale.gov.u
k 
 

Leader of the 
council 

Requested by the 
committee on 18 
December 2014 

  

P
age 77



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 MARCH 2015 - 29 FEBRUARY 2016 5 

Corporate Services 
Contract: Tender 
Evaluation Results 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Nov 2015 

Steve Bishop, 
Strategic Director 
steve.bishop@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

Leader of the 
Council 

to consider the 
tender evaluation 
results and the 
draft 
recommendations 
about any 
awarding the 
contract 
(including 
outsourcing 
decisions) prior to 
cabinet 

 
 

 

S106 Monitoring 
Report 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Nov 2015 

Adrian Duffield, 
Head of Planning 
adrian.duffield@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning 
Development 

Requested by the 
committee on 18 
December 2014 

  

Community Safety 
Partnership Annual 
Report 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 4 
Jan 2016 

Liz Hayden 
liz.hayden@southa
ndvale.gov.uk 

   
 

 

Revenue Budget 
and Capital 
Programme 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Feb 2016 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
william.jacobs@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 

   
 

 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes 15 January 2015
	Minutes 11 February 2015

	7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014/15 - the effects to date
	8 Draft Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020
	9 Corporate Services Project - inter council agreement
	10 Indicative Scrutiny work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 March 2015  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held on Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 
at the Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-
Archer, Fiona Roper and Richard Webber 
 

Officers:  Steve Bishop, Paul Howden, Phil Ealey, Debbie McLatch, Anna Robinson and 
Ron Schrieber  
 
Also present:  Trevor Gaffney, Capita 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 
 

Sc.211 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason Fiddaman and Alison Thomson. 

 

Sc.212 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 December 2014 and 11 February 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the chairman as such. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 were agreed as a correct record, subject to 
the following amendments, and were signed by the chairman as such: 
 
Minute 198, Abbey Meadow and Gardens: In the second paragraph, point 3., insert “features” after 
“natural”. 
 
Minute 199, Councillor Development Programme. In the second paragraph, penultimate sentence, 
insert “and buddy” after “mentor”. Delete final sentence. 
 
It was agreed to request officers: 
 

• to provide a written response detailing which of the committee’s suggestions on the Abbey 
Meadows and Gardens consultation had been accepted and which rejected. 

• to circulate the revised draft councillor development programme to Scrutiny Committee 
members. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 March 2015  Sc.2 

 

Sc.213 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

Sc.214 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

• The next meeting of the Councillor Induction and Development Project Board would be held 
on 30 March at 10am. Councillor Debby Hallett would be attending but any other 
Councillors would be welcome. 

• He had agreed with officers that, rather than having an item on the performance of housing 
associations on a future agenda, Sovereign Housing Association should be invited to 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss their working arrangements with the council.  The Strategic 
Director read out the draft letter of invitation to the Chief Executive of Sovereign. The 
committee agreed this approach and requested that the letter be copied to the Vale’s M.P.s 
for information. 

 

Sc.215 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
None. 

 

Sc.216 Action List  
 
Noted.  
 
As no Scrutiny Committee members had been able to attend the demonstration of cameras on bin 
lorries, the Committee requested that a further demonstration be arranged. 

 

Sc.217 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014/15 - the effects to date  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the effect of the 2014/15 council tax 
reduction scheme (CTRS) on council taxpayers. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 
 

• To help counter the reduction in government grant following the introduction of the CTRS, 
the council had introduced additional council tax rates for empty properties and second 
homes.  In 2014/15 the number of properties empty for more than two years had reduced 
by 30%. 

• The additional administration costs of the scheme amounted to £43,600, with £10,200 of 
this figure being funded by the County Council and Thames Valley Police. However, by 
reducing claimants’ entitlements net savings were currently estimated at approximately 
£155,005 (to be apportioned between the council, the county council and the police and 
crime commissioner (Thames Valley).  In addition, the CTRS caseload had reduced 
significantly contributing to an estimated £140,000 surplus in the council tax collection fund 
(also to be apportioned). 

• A discretionary hardship fund of £22,000 had been established. By the end of February 
2015, only 20 applications had been received with 13 awards being made at a total cost of 
£882.12. This compared with 515 CTRS cases which were subject to legal action. 

 
Whilst the committee recognised that an award from the discretionary fund would not, of itself, 
solve the problems which had led to individuals failing to meet their council tax liabilities, it did 
express concern about the low number of applications and asked if more could be done to 
publicise its existence. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 March 2015  Sc.3 

 
RESOLVED: 

  
a) That the report be noted and a further update be submitted to the committee in April 2016. 

 
b) That the equalities officer be requested to review the operation of the discretionary hardship 

fund. 
 

c) That copies of sample correspondence be circulated to committee members.  

 

Sc.218 Draft Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020  
 
The committee considered the head of development and housing’s report on the objectives and 
key actions of the draft homelessness strategy 2015-2020 prior to it being sent out for consultation. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 
 

• Contrary to what was stated in the report, the consultation exercise would begin as soon as 
possible. 

• The consultation period was four weeks after which responses would be collated and 
published. It was anticipated that the draft strategy would be submitted to Cabinet for final 
approval in June. 

• Whilst homelessness had increased nationally by 6% in 2014/15, the number of new 
statutory homeless households had reduced in Vale of White Horse District Council from 63 
in 2013/14 to 38 in 2014/15. This was, in part, due to the work of the social lettings team 
which had built up a network of private sector landlords willing to provide accommodation 
for those in housing need. 

• Approximately 40 - 60 households were joining the housing register each week. However, 
the majority of these were in priority band 4 as they were considered to be reasonably 
housed. 

• The introduction of Universal Credit, with rent being paid directly to tenants, was likely to be 
a challenge to homelessness prevention.  However, alternative payment arrangements 
could be made so that landlords continued to be paid directly. 

• Whilst the summary of key actions in the report did not indicate timescales and the 
officer(s) responsible, this was set out in the draft strategy’s action plan. 

 
The committee congratulated the officers on the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

  
a) That the objectives and key actions of the draft homelessness strategy 2015-2020 be 

noted. 
 
b) That the draft strategy’s action plan be circulated to committee members. 

 
c) That a review of the first year of operation of the homelessness strategy 2015-2020 be 

submitted to the committee in September 2016. 

 

Sc.219 Corporate Services Project - inter council agreement  
 
The committee considered the strategic director’s report which set out the draft inter-council 
agreement for the corporate services project. 
 
It was noted that, revenues and benefits counter fraud had been included in the list of services for 
market testing, contrary to the information in Schedule 1 to the report. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 March 2015  Sc.4 

• As of 20 March, there had been 143 expressions of interest from suppliers. 

• The partner councils were required to commit to the project by 31 March. 

• A bidders’ day would be held on 1 April. 

• There were two draft agreements; one relating to procurement which would run for one 
year and the other relating to the corporate services contract(s) which had a minimum 
duration of nine years and two months. 

• There would be three stages to the tender evaluation process and, at each stage, a 
weighting of 60% would be given to quality. 

 
Members stressed that they were clients of many of the services being market tested and 
requested that their requirements were taken into account in the drafting of service level 
agreements and performance standards. 
 
Members pointed out a number of typing errors in the draft agreements. The strategic director 
requested that he receive any further comments/corrections by 30 March.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

Sc.220 Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
 
Noted, subject to the inclusion of items agreed at this meeting. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 


